

No. 21-1143

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DR. A., NURSE A., DR. C., NURSE D., DR. F., DR. G.,
THERAPIST I., DR. J., NURSE J., DR. M., NURSE N.,
DR. O., DR. P., DR. S., NURSE S., PHYSICIAN LIAISON X.,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHY HOCHUL, GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
DR. MARY T. BASSETT, COMMISSIONER OF
THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY, LETITIA JAMES,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF UNITED STATES SENATORS
MARCO RUBIO, JOHN BARRASSO, MIKE BRAUN,
KEVIN CRAMER, TED CRUZ, JOHN HOEVEN,
CINDY HYDE-SMITH, JAMES LANKFORD, MIKE
LEE, CYNTHIA LUMMIS, AND RICK SCOTT AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN GUYTON KNEPPER
Counsel of Record
THOMAS A. SZOTT
1720 Carey Avenue, Suite 590
Cheyenne, WY 82001
(307) 632-2842
John@KnepperLLC.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Congress has robustly and repeatedly sought to defend religious liberty under the authority of the First Amendment.....	3
II. New York’s vaccine mandate reflects an intentional effort to undermine Congress’s protection of religious observance and practice in the workplace	6
III. New York has established a roadmap for undermining religious liberty in the workplace. If unchecked, it would set a dangerous precedent for future state and local officials who might be tempted to circumvent Congressional protections of faith	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986).....	12
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	10, 11
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022).....	6
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	10
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	11
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	2, 9, 10
<i>Dr. A. v. Hochul</i> , 142 S. Ct. 552 (2021).....	2, 3
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	5, 7, 11
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	4, 5
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	4, 13
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	9, 10
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940).....	2
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	4
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	10
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	3
STATUTES	
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Br. for Appellants, <i>Dr. A. v. Hochul</i> , No. 21-2566 (2d Cir. Oct. 18, 2021).....	12
Daniel Webster, Oration Before the Pilgrim Society at Plymouth, Massachusetts (Dec. 22, 1820), <i>reprinted in</i> The Speeches of Daniel Webster, and His Master-Pieces (B.F. Tefft ed., 1854)	3
<i>Governor Hochul Holds Q&A Following COVID- 19 Briefing</i> , N.Y. State Governor’s Office (Sept. 15, 2021), https://perma.cc/5DY6-S7KM	7
